

Case Number 07-5264

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Theodore R. Lucas

Appellant,

-vs-

Margaret Spellings, In her official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department
of Education, her agents and successors

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case Number 01 CV 02393

**FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING
REVERSAL**

Richard R. Renner

Tate & Renner, Attorneys-at-Law
505 North Wooster Avenue
Post Office Box 8
Dover, Ohio 44622-0008
Telephone 330-364-9900
Telecopier 330-364-9001
rrenner@igc.org
Lead Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Stefano G. Moscato

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 296-7629
Fax: (415) 677- 9445

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	3
Standard of Review	4
Law & Argument	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING SANCTIONS UNDER RULE 11 WHERE COUNSEL’S MATERIAL ASSERTIONS WERE SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT FACTS AND THE EXTRAORDINARY CONDITIONS THAT WOULD WARRANT SANCTIONS ARE LACKING.	5
A. Sanctions May Be Imposed On Civil Rights Plaintiffs Only If No Arguable Basis Exists For The Claims.	5
B. Sanctions Are Inappropriate When They Are Applied to One Argument or Sub-Argument in Support of an Otherwise Valid Motion or Memorandum.	8
C. Sanctions Are Particularly Inappropriate In Cases Where Motive Is Central.	9

II. PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTIONS OF UNLAWFUL MOTIVE BASED ON INFERENCES SUPPORT HIS DISCRIMINATION CLAIM, ARE NOT FRIVOLOUS, UNREASONABLE, OR WITHOUT FOUNDATION, AND DO NOT SUPPORT THE IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS.....	10
A. Inferences are central to proving unlawful discrimination.	10
B. Sanctions are not an appropriate response to arguments based on inferences.	14
C. Public policy would be served by requiring a finding of bad faith before imposition of monetary sanctions pursuant to judicial initiative under Rule 11(c).....	25
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED MONETARY SANCTIONS BASED ON A NEW STANDARD REQUIRING IDENTIFICATION OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS BASED ON INFERENCES, WHEN NON- MONETARY SANCTIONS WOULD HAVE BEEN ADEQUATE TO ANNOUNCE THE NEW STANDARD.	30
Conclusion.....	32
Signature	32
Statement of Compliance with Fed.R.App.P. 32(A)(7).....	33
Certificate of Service.....	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	5
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469, 1484 (3d Cir.1990)	14
<i>ASA Investering's P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S.Ct. 171 (2000).....	5
* <i>Balmer v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 606, 617 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Burns v. McGregor Electronic Indus</i> , 955 F.2d 559 (8th Cir. 1992).....	14
* <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	4, 6, 7
* <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , U.S. 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	5
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90, 100 (2003).....	12
<i>Giacoletto v. Amax Zinc Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 424, 427 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Golden Eagle Distributing Co. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1531, 1541 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 610-11 (1993).....	14
<i>Holland v. Jefferson National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1307 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Company</i> , 496 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Hunter v. Earthgrains Co. Bakery</i> , 281 F.3d 144, 153 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
* <i>In re Pennie & Edmonds LLP</i> , 323 F.3d 86, 91 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 335, n. 15 (1977)....	12
<i>INVST Fin. Group, Inc. v. Chem-Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Jones v. Continental Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Kaplan v. DaimlerChrysler A.G.</i> , 331 F.3d 1251, 1255–56 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829, 837 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Kiefel v. Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 1163, 1167 (7th Cir. 1968)....	28
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> 146 F.3d 899, 905 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1071 (1999).....	27
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 899 (D.C.Cir.1998)	5
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536, 1544 (11th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Norelus v. Denny's Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713, 730 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Peterson v. BMI Refractories</i> , 124 F.3d 1386, 1395 (11th Cir. 1997) ...	27, 28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 141 (2000).....	9
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7

<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752, 767 (1980)	27
<i>Salkil v. Mt. Sterling Twp. Police Dept.</i> , 458 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Schwartz v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 1220, 1225 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Singfield v. Akron Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 389 F.3d 555, 564 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Smith v. Smythe-Cramer Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 180, 184 (6th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Stewart & Stevenson Services, Inc. v. Pickard</i> , 749 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Tareco Prop., Inc. v. Morriss</i> , 321 F.3d 545, 550 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 258 (1981), ..	18
<i>Thomas v. Capital Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 866, 878 (5th Cir.1988)	30
<i>Troupe v. The May Department Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734, 737 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Arzivu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	18
<i>Wexler v. White's Fine Furniture, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 564, 570 (6th Cir. 2003). 12	
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 33, 39 (1st Cir.2005).....	28, 29
Other Authorities	
GEORGENE M. VAIRO, RULE 11 SANCTIONS 708 (ABA 2004).....	34
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Some Joy in Whoville: Rule 23(f), A Good Rulemaking</i> , 69 TENN. L. REV. 97, 100 n.17 (2001).....	33
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2)	34
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 advisory committee's note to 1993 amendment.....	34
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(2)	19
